

No. 10-2230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Lisa Lamb,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois, Eastern
Division.

Case No. 08-CR-30217

Hon. Michael J. Reagan
Presiding Judge.

**PETITION FOR REHEARING WITH SUGGESTION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney
JOHN MacIVER
Law Graduate

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Lisa Lamb**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Lisa Lamb,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois, Eastern
Division.

Case No. 08-CR-30217

Hon. Michael J. Reagan,
Presiding Judge.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35 STATEMENT REGARDING
REASONS FOR REHEARING 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The panel fails to apply this Court’s and the Supreme Court’s long-standing principles of
statutory construction and overlooks the obvious ambiguity in 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).4

 A. As the panel’s analysis shows, § 1512(c)(1)’s plain language does not adequately
convey its meaning and the statute is ambiguous for at least three reasons. 6

 B. The panel strays from Supreme Court and circuit precedent by failing to credit other
credible constructions of similar language and its decision creates or, at a minimum perpetuates,
internal inconsistencies and absurdities within § 1512(c)(1)..... 8

 C. The panel erred in failing to credit contrary indicia of legislative intent 12

 D. The panel should have applied the rule of lenity in Lamb’s favor..... 14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32 (a) and 40 SEVENTH
CIRCUIT RULES 32 and 40.....a

CIRCUIT RULE 31 (e) CERTIFICATION.....b

CERIFICATE OF SERVICE.....c

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Almendarez v. Barrett-Fisher Co., 762 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1985).....1, 10

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....1, 7, 10

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....6

Hughey v. United States, 495 U.S. 411 (1990)1, 14

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski, 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....1, 10

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....5

Sierra Club v. Ind.-Ky. Elec. Corp., 716 F.2d 1145#n.6 (7th Cir. 1983).....1, 10

Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases, 436 U.S. 631 (1978).....4

United States v. Holbert, 285 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2002).....9

United States v. Johnson, Nos. 10-1762, 10-2230, 2011 WL 3506098 at *5 (7th Cir. Aug. 11, 2011).....3, 4, 5, 6, 8

United States v. Matthews, 505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007).....1, 7, 10

United States v. O’Flanagan, 339 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003).....9

United States v. Munoz-Cerna, 47 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 1995).....8

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....1, 4, 9, 10

Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....10

18 U.S.C. § 1033.....10

18 U.S.C. § 1512.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1513.....10

18 U.S.C. § 1519 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1520.....	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2232	3, 11, 12
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	6
Sarbanes-Oxley Act pmb., 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	12
S. Rep. No. 07-146 (2002).....	9, 13, 14
U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2.....	9, 10, 11
U.S.S.G. § 2X3.1.....	11
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.....	11
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual App. A (2010).....	10
